

Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 263 Thursday 3 August 2017 By Authority of Victorian Government Printer

Emergency Services Superannuation Act 1986

ELECTION OF THREE CONTRIBUTOR MEMBERS AND THREE DEPUTY CONTRIBUTOR MEMBERS OF THE EMERGENCY SERVICES SUPERANNUATION BOARD

Notice is given of an election for three positions of 'Contributor Members of the Board' and three positions of 'Deputy Contributor Members of the Board' to represent the contributor members of the Emergency Services Superannuation Scheme, in accordance with Sections 7 and 9 of the Emergency Services Superannuation Act 1986.

The elected members will be required to fulfil the duties of 'Contributor Members of the Board'/'Deputy Contributor Members of the Board', and will be appointed to that office from 1 January 2018 for a term not exceeding five years.

Elections will be held for:

- 1. One Contributor Member of the Board elected from and by Police members who are contributors employed under the **Victoria Police Act 2013** or employed by the employee organisations representing those contributors.
- 2. One Deputy to the Contributor Member of the Board who is nominated and elected in the same manner as the Contributor member of the Board in paragraph one.
- One Contributor Member of the Board elected from and by contributors who are
 officers or employees of the Metropolitan Fire and Emergency Services Board or
 persons appointed by the Country Fire Authority under section 17 of the Country Fire
 Authority Act 1958 or the employees of the unions representing those contributors.
- 4. One Deputy to a Contributor Member of the Board to be nominated and elected in the same manner as the Contributor Member of the Board in paragraph three.
- 5. One Contributor Member of the Board elected from and by contributors who are employees appointed by Ambulance Services–Victoria under the **Ambulance Services Act 1986** or by any other ambulance service specified by the Minister and by contributors who are not employees of participating employers referred to in paragraphs one and three above (including Emergency Services Superannuation Board staff, members of the Department of Sustainability and Environment, and the Department of Primary Industries).
- 6. One Deputy to a Contributor Member of the Board to be nominated and elected in the same manner as the Contributor Member of the Board in paragraph five.

The election will be conducted in accordance with the Emergency Services Superannuation Board 2017 Election Procedures.

Nominations are to be on the approved Nomination Form and must be received by the Returning Officer, Ms Phillippa Heskett, at the Victorian Electoral Commission (VEC), Level 11, 530 Collins Street, Melbourne 3000, no later than 12 noon on Thursday 17 August 2017. Please note that a faxed or emailed nomination form cannot be accepted by the Returning Officer.

Nomination forms and further information regarding the election may be obtained from the VEC by telephoning (03) 8620 1144.

If a ballot is necessary to decide the election, a 'draw' to determine the candidates' positions on the ballot paper will be conducted at the VEC at 2.00 pm on Monday 21 August 2017.

Ballot material will be posted to members on Tuesday 5 September 2017 and voting will close at 5.00 pm on Thursday 21 September 2017.

Dated 3 August 2017

Mark Puli Chief Executive Officer Emergency Services Superannuation Board

bluestar***PRINT

The Victoria Government Gazette is published by Blue Star Print with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2017

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2, 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order		
	Retail & Mail Sales	Victoria Government Gazette Ground Floor, Building 8, 658 Church Street, Richmond 3121 DX 106 Melbourne
	Telephone	(03) 8523 4601
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0478
	email	gazette@bluestargroup.com.au